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よくある質問やアップデート情報 
などを調べる
お客様から多く寄せられているご質問やアップデート
情報など、REON POCKET TAGのサポート情報は下記
をご覧ください。

REON POCKET TAG 
サポートページ
https://reonpocket.sony.co.jp/
support/

使用上のご注意

本機について
•	 本機は日本国内専用です。その他の地域での使用は動作保証

するものではありません。
•	 本機のワイヤレス機能は日本国内専用です。その他の地域で

は国／地域によって電波使用制限があるため、本機のワイヤ
レス機能を使用した場合、罰せられることがあります。

•	 本機は医療用機器、業務用機器ではありません。温度・湿度
の証明など商取引に使用することはできません。

防水性能について
本機は防滴に配慮した構造となっていますが、ほこりや水滴の浸
入を完全に防ぐものではありません。風呂場など湿気の多い場
所でのご使用や、雨などがかかることはおやめください。調査の
結果、これらの水漏れによる故障と判明した場合、保証対象外と
なり修理できないことがありますので、あらかじめご了承くださ
い。なお、保証対象外ですので修理を実施できる場合でも有償修
理となります。

取り扱いについて
•	 直射日光など紫外線が当たる場所に長時間放置しないでくだ

さい。本機が変色する可能性があります。
•	 床面に落とすなどの強い衝撃を与えないでください。また、

バッテリー端子(CR2032用端子)を変形させないでください。
故障の原因となります。

•	 虫よけスプレーがかからないようにしてください。変形・変
色のおそれがあります。

•	 長期間ご使用にならないときは、汗・汚れ・水分などを良く拭
き取り、高温・低温・多湿の場所を避けて保管してください。
また、電池寿命切れの電池を入れたまま長期間放置すると、電
池の漏液により機械部品が損傷する場合がありますので、ご
注意ください。

お手入れについて
•	 柔らかい布で軽く拭いてください。汚れがひどいときは、水で

薄めた中性洗剤に柔らかい布を浸し、固くしぼってから汚れを
拭き取り、乾いた布でから拭きしてください。アルコールやベ
ンジン、シンナーなどは使用しないでください。

•	 布にゴミが付着したまま強く拭いた場合、傷が付くことがあり
ます。

リチウムコイン電池を廃棄するときは
使用済みの電池は、セロハンテープなどの絶縁テープで（＋）（－）
端子を覆ってから、お住いの地域・自治体の指示に従って廃棄し
てください。

Bluetooth®機能について

機器認定について
本機は、電波法に基づく小電力データ通信システムの無線設備と
して、認証を受けています。従って、本機を使用するときに無線
局の免許は必要ありません。
ただし、以下の事項を行うと法律により罰せられることがありま
す。
•	 本機を分解／改造すること

周波数について
本製品は2.4 GHz帯を使用しています。他の無線機器も同じ周波
数を使っていることがあります。他の無線機器との電波干渉を
防止するため、下記事項に注意してご使用ください。

本製品の使用上の注意
本製品の使用周波数は2.4 GHz帯です。この周波数帯では電子レ
ンジ等の産業・科学・医療用機器のほか、他の同種無線局、工場
の製造ライン等で使用される免許を要する移動体識別用構内無
線局、免許を要しない特定の小電力無線局、アマチュア無線局等

（以下「他の無線局」と略す）が運用されています。
1.	 製品を使用する前に、近くで「他の無線局」が運用されていな

いことを確認してください。
2.	 万一、本製品と「他の無線局」との間に電波干渉が発生した場

合には、速やかに本製品の使用場所を変えるか、または本製品
の運用を停止（電波の発射を停止）してください。

3.	 不明な点その他お困りのことが起きたときは、ソニーの相談窓
口までお問い合わせください。

この無線製品は2.4 GHz帯を使用します。
変調方式として、その他の変調方式を採
用し、与干渉距離は80 mです。
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主な仕様

電源
リチウムコイン電池（CR2032）

公称電圧
3.0 V

電池持続時間
約1年※
•	 同梱のリチウムコイン電池での概算値です。使用状況、環境

によっても異なります。詳しくはヘルプガイドをご確認くだ
さい。

使用温度範囲
5℃～ 40℃

最大外形寸法
約30 mm × 7 mm × 60 mm（幅／高さ／奥行き）

質量
約12 g

通信仕様
通信方式：
Bluetooth 5.0 Low Energy
出力：
Bluetooth標準規格 Power Class 2
使用周波数帯域：
2.4 GHz帯（2.4000 GHz - 2.4835 GHz）

対応OS
下記のサポートページで対応OSをご確認ください。
https://reonpocket.sony.co.jp/support/device/

仕様および外観は、改良のため予告なく変更することがあります
が、ご了承ください。

日本語

電気製品は安全のための注意事項を守らな
いと、火災や人身事故になることがあります。

本書には、事故を防ぐための重要な注意事項を示しています。
本書をよくお読みのうえ、製品を安全にお使いください。
お読みになったあとは、いつでも見られる場所に必ず保管し
てください。

安全のために
ソニー製品は安全に充分配慮して設計されています。しかし、電
気製品はすべて、まちがった使いかたをすると、火災や感電など
により人身事故になることがあり危険です。事故を防ぐために
次のことを必ずお守りください。


安全のための注意事項を守る

この「安全のために」の注意事項をよくお読みください。

定期的に点検する
ほこりがたまっていないか、故障したまま使用していないか、など
を定期的に点検してください。

故障したら使わない
すぐにソニーの相談窓口に修理をご依頼ください。

万一、異常が起きたら
異常な音・においがしたり、煙が出たら、お買い上げ店またはソ
ニーの相談窓口に修理をご依頼ください。

警告表示の意味
本書では、次のような表示をしています。表示の内容をよく
理解してから本文をお読みください。

この表示の注意事項を守らないと、火災・感電・発熱・破裂
などにより死亡や大けがなどの人身事故が生じます。

この表示の注意事項を守らないと、火災・感電などにより死
亡や大けがなど人身事故の原因となります。

この表示の注意事項を守らないと、感電やその他の事故によ
りけがをしたり周辺の物品に損害を与えたりすることがあ
ります。

注意を促す記号

行為を禁止する記号

行為を指示する記号

下記の注意事項を守らないと、火災・感電・破裂などによ
り死亡や大けがなどの人身事故が生じます。

水分でぬれた状態のまま使用しない
火災、やけど、けが、感電の原因となります。

下記の注意事項を守らないと、火災・感電などにより死亡や
大けがの原因となります。

乳幼児やペットの手の届く場所に置かない
乳幼児やペットが誤って飲み込むおそれがあります。
万一飲み込んだ場合は、直ちに医師に相談してくだ
さい。

水のかかる場所や湿気のある場所に置かない
水のかかる場所や湿気のある場所では使用しないで
ください。
火災や感電の原因となります。

分解や改造をしない
火災や感電の原因となります。危険ですので、絶対
に自分で分解しないでください。
内部の点検や修理はソニーの相談窓口へご相談くだ
さい。

内部に水や異物を入れない
水や異物が入ると火災や感電の原因となることがあ
ります。
万一、水や異物が入ったときは、お買い上げ店または
ソニーの相談窓口にご相談ください。

高温下では使用しない
高温の場所で本機を使用すると、火災、発火、発煙の
原因となることがあります。
周囲温度が40℃を超える場所では使用しないでく
ださい。

リチウムコイン電池収納部に異物を 
入れない
電池端子がショートして、誤動作や故障の原因とな
ることがあります。

本機に強い衝撃を与えない
落下させる、投げつける、踏みつけるなどの強い衝撃
を与えないでください。
破裂・発熱・発火・液漏れ・故障の原因となります。

下記の注意事項を守らないと、けがをしたり周辺の物品に損
害を与えたりすることがあります。

安定した場所に置く
ぐらついた台の上や傾いたところなどに置くと、本
機が落ちてけがの原因となることがあります。また、
置き場所の強度も充分に確認してください。

高温の場所や湿気の多い場所に保管・放置
しない
火のそばや直射日光のあたるところ・暖房器具の近
くや炎天下の車中などに長時間放置すると、変形し
たり、火災の原因となることがあります。

本機を廃棄する場合は、一般ごみに混ぜて捨
てない
本機で使用するリチウムコイン電池は、ゴミ収集作
業などで衝撃や圧力が加わり、漏液、発熱、発火、破裂
などの危険があります。廃棄の際は本機からリチウ
ムコイン電池を取り出し、お住いの地域・自治体の
指示に従ってください。

特定の状況下ではワイヤレス機能を使用し
ない
本機はワイヤレス機能を内蔵しています。
以下の点に注意してご使用いただき、障害などが発
生した場合には、本機を使用しないようにしてくだ
さい。
•	 本機を航空機内で使用する場合は、客室乗務員の

指示に従ってください。電波が影響を及ぼし、誤
動作による事故の原因となるおそれがあります。

•	 本機を自動ドア、火災報知器などの自動制御機器
の近くでは使用しないでください。電波が影響
を及ぼし、誤動作による事故の原因となるおそれ
があります。

•	 本機を使用中に他の機器に電波障害などが発生
した場合は、ただちに使用をやめてください。電
波が影響を及ぼし、誤動作による事故の原因とな
るおそれがあります。

電池についての安全上のご注意
漏液、発熱、発火、破裂、誤飲による 
大けがややけど、火災などを避けるため、 
下記の注意事項をお守りください。

  危険
電池を飲み込まないでください。化学やけどの原因となります。
本製品には、コイン/ボタン電池が内蔵または同梱されています。
コイン/ボタン電池を飲み込んだり、体内に入れたりすると、わず
か2時間以内に重度または致命的な体内やけどを引き起こし、死
に至る可能性があります。新しい電池や使用済みの電池は子供
の手の届かないところに保管してください。電池カバーがしっか
りと閉じない場合は、使用をやめ、子供の手の届かないところに
保管してください。電池を飲み込んだり体のどこかに入れたりし
たと思われる場合は、直ちに医師の診察を受けてください。コイ
ン/ボタン電池は充電しないでください。
破裂、火災、怪我等の恐れがあるので、電池を交換する際には指定
タイプの電池を使用してください。

1 	 内容品を確認する
■	REON POCKET TAG（タグ）（RNPT-2）
1	 電池トレイ取り出しボタン
2	 センサー部（温湿度センサー、照度／近接センサー）
3	 LEDとボタン
4	 シリアル番号

■	�リチウムコイン電池（CR2032） 
（タグに入っています。）

■	�カラビナ
■	�保証書
■	�LIMITED WARRANTY（北米向けの印刷物）
■	�EUROPEAN GUARANTEE INFORMATION 

DOCUMENT（欧州向けの印刷物）
■	スタートガイド（本書）

2 	 電池の絶縁シートを抜く

タグにはあらかじめリチウムコイン電池（CR2032）が
入っています。絶縁シートを抜いてお使いください。

電池を交換するときは 2 -(a)
電池トレイ取り出しボタンを押しながら背面下部の切
り欠きに爪をかけてトレイを引き抜き、電池を取り出し
ます。
新しいリチウムコイン電池(CR2032）（市販）を、（＋）側
がタグの背面を向くようにはめ込んで、トレイを挿入し
ます。

3 	 アプリをスマートフォンに 
インストールして初期設定する

1	 お使いのスマートフォンに専⽤アプリ
「REON POCKET」をインストールします。

https://reonpocket.sony.
co.jp/app/download/

2	 「REON POCKET」アプリを起動して、 
画面の指示に従って初期設定を行います。

3	 アプリ画面上部の ／ 、または から
［タグの機器登録］を選んで、タグを登録し
ます。
タグのシリアル番号は、タグの背面で確認できま
す。背面の一番下、7桁がシリアル番号です。

初期設定が完了すると、アプリの画面に温度、湿度が 
表示されます。

すでにアプリをインストールしている場合は
必ず最新のバージョンにアップデートしてお使いくだ
さい。

4 	 タグを装着する

付属のカラビナを使って、かばんやベルトループなどに
タグを装着します。
センサー部を覆わないように装着してください。

ヘルプガイド（Web取扱説明書）で詳
しい使いかたを調べる

「ヘルプガイド」はインターネット上で提供している 
取扱説明書です。REON POCKET TAGの詳しい 
使いかたなどを説明しています。スマートフォンや 
パソコンでご覧ください。

https://rd1.sony.net/help/reonpocket/rnpt2/h_zz/
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商標について
•	 REON POCKETはソニーサーモテクノロジー株式会社の商標

または登録商標です。
•	 Bluetooth®ワードマークおよびロゴは、Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 

が所有する登録商標であり、ソニーグループ株式会社及びそ
の子会社はこれらのマークをライセンスに基づいて使用して
います。

•	 Google Play、Google PlayロゴはGoogle LLCの商標です。
•	 App StoreはApple Inc.のサービスマークです。
•	 その他、本書に記載されているシステム名、製品名は、一般に

各開発メーカーの登録商標あるいは商標です。なお、本文中
では、、マークは表記していません。本書に明示されて
いないすべての権利は、その所有者に帰属します。

ライセンスに関するご注意
本製品には、弊社がその著作権者とのライセンス契約に基づき使
用しているソフトウェアが搭載されております。当該ソフトウェ
アの著作権者様の要求に基づき、弊社はこれらの内容をお客様に
通知する義務があります。ライセンスに関して、内容をご一読く
ださいますようお願い申し上げます。
ライセンス内容は、以下のURLよりご覧ください。
https://rd1.sony.net/help/reonpocket/rnpt2/h_zz/

保証書とアフターサービス

保証書
この製品には保証書が添付されていますので、お買い上げの際お
買い上げ店でお受け取りください。
所定事項の記入および記載内容をお確かめのうえ、大切に保存し
てください。
保証期間は、お買い上げ日より1年間です。

アフターサービス
•	 保証期間中の修理は 

保証書の記載内容に基づいて修理させていただきます。 
詳しくは保証書をご覧ください。

•	 保証期間経過後の修理は 
修理によって機能が維持できる場合は、ご要望により有料修
理させていただきます。

•	 部品の保有期間について 
当社では補修用性能部品（製品の機能を維持するために必要
な部品）を、製造打ち切り後3年間保有しています。この部品
保有期間を修理可能の期間とさせていただきます。

お問い合わせ窓口

https://reonpocket.sony.co.jp/support/

修理のご相談

フリーダイヤル................................................ 0120-252-645

携帯電話・一部のIP電話.................................050-3754-9592

FAX.................................................................. 0120-333-389

ソニーサーモテクノロジー株式会社
〒108-0075 東京都港区港南2-11-1

English

Safety Information

For Customers in the United States
You are cautioned that any changes or modifications not 
expressly approved in this manual could void your authority 
to operate this equipment.

If you have any questions about this product:
Visit: https://www.sony.com/electronics/support
Contact: Sony Customer Information Service Center at 1-800-
222-7669
Write: Sony Customer Information Service Center 12451 
Gateway Blvd., Fort Myers, FL 33913
Supplier’s Declaration of Conformity
Trade Name: SONY
Model: RNPT-2
Responsible Party: Sony Electronics Inc.
Address: 16535 Via Esprillo, San Diego, CA 92127 U.S.A.
Telephone Number: 858-942-2230

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation 
is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE:
This equipment has been tested and found to comply 
with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 
15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and 
can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications.
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not 
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which 
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the 
user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or 
more of the following measures:

•	 Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

•	 Increase the separation between the equipment and 
receiver.

•	 Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different 
from that to which the receiver is connected.

•	 Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician 
for help.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operated in 
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits 
set forth for an uncontrolled environment and meets the FCC 
radio frequency (RF) Exposure Guidelines. This equipment 
has very low levels of RF energy that is deemed to comply 
without testing of specific absorption rate (SAR).

This product contains a button cell or coin battery.

 WARNING
• INGESTION HAZARD: This 
product contains a button 
cell or coin battery. • DEATH 
or serious injury can occur 
if ingested. • A swallowed 
button cell or coin battery 
can cause Internal Chemical 
Burns in as little as 2 hours. 
• KEEP new and used 
batteries OUT OF REACH of 
CHILDREN • Seek immediate 
medical attention if a 
battery is suspected to be 
swallowed or inserted inside 
any part of the body.

•	 Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used 
batteries according to local regulations and keep away 
from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in household 
trash or incinerate.

•	 Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

B-O24-100-01(1) •	 Call a local poison control center for treatment 
information.

•	 Battery type: Lithium coin cell battery (CR2032)

•	 Nominal battery voltage: 3.0 V

•	 Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

•	 Do not force discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above 
55 °C (131 °F) or incinerate. Doing so may result in injury 
due to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical 
burns.

•	 Ensure the batteries are installed correctly according to 
polarity (+ and -).

•	 Do not mix old and new batteries, different brands 
or types of batteries, such as alkaline, carbon-zinc, or 
rechargeable batteries.

•	 Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of batteries 
from equipment not used for an extended period of time 
according to local regulations.

•	 Always completely secure the battery compartment. If the 
battery compartment does not close securely, stop using 
the product, remove the batteries, and keep them away 
from children.

For Customers in Europe
Notice for customers: the following information is only 
applicable to equipment sold in countries/regions 
applying EU directives and/or UK applying relevant 
statutory requirements.

This product has been manufactured by or on behalf of Sony 
Thermo Technology Inc.
EU and UK Importer: Sony Europe B.V.
Inquiries to the EU Importer or related to product compliance 
in Europe should be sent to the manufacturer’s authorized 
representative, Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe 
B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Belgium.
sony.com/country
Inquiries to the UK Importer or related to product compliance 
in the UK should be sent to the manufacturer’s authorized 
representative, Sony Europe B.V., The Heights, Brooklands, 
Weybridge, Surrey KT13 0XW, United Kingdom.

Hereby, Sony Thermo Technology Inc. declares that this 
equipment is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at 
the following internet address:
https://compliance.sony.eu

Hereby, Sony Thermo Technology Inc. declares that this 
equipment is in compliance with the UK relevant statutory 
requirements.
The full text of the declaration of conformity is available at 
the following internet address:
https://compliance.sony.co.uk

Disposal of waste batteries and electrical and 
electronic equipment (applicable in the 
European Union and other countries with 
separate collection systems)
This symbol on the product, the battery or on 

the packaging indicates that the product and the battery 
shall not be treated as household waste. On certain batteries 
this symbol might be used in combination with a chemical 
symbol. The chemical symbol for lead (Pb) is added if the 
battery contains more than 0.004% lead. By ensuring that 
these products and batteries are disposed of correctly, you 
will help to prevent potentially negative consequences 
for the environment and human health which could be 
caused by inappropriate waste handling. The recycling 
of the materials will help to conserve natural resources. 
In case of products that for safety, performance or data 
integrity reasons require a permanent connection with an 
incorporated battery, this battery should be replaced by 
qualified service staff only. To ensure that the battery and the 
electrical and electronic equipment will be treated properly, 
hand over these products at end-of-life to the appropriate 
collection point for the recycling of electrical and electronic 
equipment. For all other batteries, please view the section 
on how to remove the battery from the product safely. Hand 
the battery over to the appropriate collection point for the 
recycling of waste batteries. For more detailed information 
about recycling of this product or battery, please contact your 
local Civic Office, your household waste disposal service or 
the shop where you purchased the product or battery.

The validity of the CE marking is restricted to only those 
countries/regions where it is legally enforced, mainly in 
the EEA (European Economic Area) countries/regions and 
Switzerland.
The validity of the UKCA marking is restricted to only those 
countries/regions where it is legally enforced, mainly in the 
UK.

Contact information for incorporated Battery
Sony Thermo Technology Inc.
2-11-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japan
sony.com/country

For Customers in Singapore

If odor, overheating, discoloration, or deformation is 
detected during use or storage, immediately contact the 
Sony Authorised Service Centre.

The nameplate and serial number are indicated on the back 
of the tag.
Important information concerning safety is indicated on the 
inside of the battery cover and the battery slot.

Do not expose the batteries (battery pack or batteries 
installed) to excessive heat, such as sunshine, fire or the like, 
for a long time.

Do not subject the batteries to extreme low temperature 
conditions that may result in overheating and thermal 
runaway.

Do not subject the battery to extremely low air pressure that 
may result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid 
or gas.

Do not dismantle, open, or shred secondary cells or batteries.

Dispose of properly.

  WARNING
Do not ingest battery, chemical burn hazard.
This unit contains a coin/button cell battery. If the coin/
button cell battery is swallowed or placed inside any part of 
the body, it can cause severe or fatal internal burns in just 
within 2 hours and can lead to death.
Keep new and used batteries away from children. If the 
battery cover does not close securely, stop using the product 
and keep it away from children.
If you think batteries might have been swallowed or placed 
inside any part of the body, seek immediate medical 
attention.
Replace the battery with the specified type only. Otherwise, 
burst, fire or injury may result.

Caution

•	 Do not throw the unit into fire or apply heat.

•	 Do not use the unit when it is wet.

•	 Do not disassemble or modify the unit.

•	 Do not let water or any foreign objects get inside the 
unit. Doing so may cause fire or electric shock. If water 
or foreign objects get inside the unit, contact the Sony 
Authorised Service Centre.

•	 Do not use the unit in a high-temperature environment. 
Doing so may cause fire, ignition, or smoking. Avoid using 
the unit in a location where the ambient temperature 
exceeds 40°C.

•	 Do not let any foreign objects enter the lithium coin cell 
battery compartment. Doing so may cause a malfunction 
or failure due to a short circuit of the battery terminals.

•	 When disposing of this unit, do not mix it with general 
waste. This unit uses a lithium coin cell battery that may 
cause fluid leakage, overheating, fire, or explosion if the 
unit is subjected to shock or pressure during garbage 
collection. Remove the lithium coin cell battery from the 
unit and dispose of it according to the instructions of your 
local government.

•	 Wireless functions are incorporated into the unit. Radio 
waves may affect the operation of other devices. When 
using the unit on an airplane, follow the instructions of 
the cabin crew. Do not use the wireless function in the 
following locations.
	– near automatically-controlled equipment such as 
automatic doors or fire alarms

	– near medical equipment

On placement

•	 This unit is not a toy. Keep the unit out of the reach of 
babies, small children, and pets. They may accidentally 
swallow the unit. If swallowed, consult a doctor 
immediately.

•	 Do not place the unit in a humid place such as bathroom, 
or in a dusty place.

•	 Place the unit on a stable surface. If the unit is placed on 
an unsteady table or inclined surface, it may fall and cause 
injury. Also, make sure that such place is strong enough to 
support the unit.

•	 Do not place the unit in locations subject to high 
temperatures (e.g. by a fire, near a heater, in direct 
sunlight, in a car in the hot sun).

1 	 Checking the package 
contents

■	�REON POCKET TAG (Tag) (RNPT-2) 

1	 Coin cell battery holder release button

2	 Sensor area (temperature/humidity sensor and 
light/proximity sensor)

3	 LED and button

4	 Serial number

■	�Lithium coin cell battery (CR2032) (inserted 
in the tag)

■	�Carabiner

■	�LIMITED WARRANTY for customers in the 
United States*

■	�EUROPEAN GUARANTEE INFORMATION 
DOCUMENT*

■	�Warranty (valid only in Japan)*

■	�Startup Guide (this manual) 
 *	� For details on warranty in countries and regions other 

than the United States, Europe or Japan, refer to the 

page below. 

https://reonpocket.sony.com/support/warranty/

2 	 Removing the battery 
insulation sheet

A lithium coin cell battery (CR2032) is already 
inserted into the tag at the time of purchase. 
Remove the insulation sheet before use.

When replacing the battery 2 -(a)

While pressing the coin cell battery holder release 
button, insert the tip of your fingernail into the gap 
at the bottom of the back side and pull out the 
holder to remove the battery.
Insert a new lithium coin cell battery (CR2032) 
(commercially available) so that the (+) terminal is 
facing the back side of the tag, and then insert the 
holder into the tag.

3 	 Installing the app on 
the smartphone and 
performing the initial setup

1	 Install the dedicated app “REON 
POCKET” on your smartphone.

https://reonpocket.sony.
com/app/download/

2	 Start the “REON POCKET” app and 
follow the on-screen instructions to 
perform the initial setup.

3	 Select [Register Tag] from / , or  
at the top of the screen of the app to 
register the tag.

You can confirm the serial number on the back 
of the tag. The serial number is the 7-digit code 
at the bottom of the back.

When the initial setup is completed, the temperature 
and humidity are displayed in the screen of the app.

If you already have the app installed

Be sure to update the app to the latest version 
before use.

4 	 Attaching the tag

Use the supplied carabiner to attach the tag to your 
bag, belt loop, etc.
Do not cover the sensor area when attaching the tag.

Using the Help Guide (Web 
manual) for detailed instructions

The “Help Guide” is an instruction manual provided 
on the Internet. It explains how to use the REON 
POCKET TAG in detail. Use a smartphone or 
computer to view the Help Guide.

https://rd1.sony.net/help/reonpocket/rnpt2/h_zz/

Checking frequently asked 
questions and update information

For frequently asked questions and update 
information, refer to the REON POCKET TAG support 
site.

REON POCKET TAG  
support site

https://reonpocket.sony.com/
support/rnpt-2/

Precautions

About this unit

•	 This unit is not suitable for medical or industrial 
use. Measurement results cannot be used to prove 
temperature or humidity in commercial transactions.

On the waterproof property

Although this unit is designed to be splash-proof, it does not 
completely prevent dust and water droplets from entering 
the unit. 
Please do not use the unit in a humid place such as a 
bathroom, or expose it to rain or other liquids. Note that if 
trouble is diagnosed as exposure to water or other liquid, 
repair of the unit may not be covered by warranty or repair 
may not be possible. Repair, when possible, is not covered by 
warranty and is carried out at cost.

On handling the unit

•	 Do not expose the unit to direct sunlight or ultraviolet rays 
for many hours. It may cause discoloration of the unit.

•	 Do not subject the unit to strong impact such as dropping 
it on a floor. Do not drive a nail into the unit, hit it with 
a hammer, or step on it. Also, do not deform the battery 
terminals for CR2032 batteries. Doing so may cause a 
malfunction.

•	 Avoid spraying the unit with insect repellent. It may cause 
deformation or discoloration.

•	 If the unit is not to be used for a long time, carefully 
wipe off any perspiration, dirt, or moisture, and store in a 
proper location, avoiding locations subject to excessively 
high or low temperatures and high humidity. If a battery 
with expired service life is left in the unit for a long time, 
battery leakage may damage the mechanical parts.

On Bluetooth® communications

Microwaves emitting from a Bluetooth device may affect the 
operation of electronic medical devices. Turn off this unit and 
other Bluetooth devices in the following locations, as it may 
cause an accident:

•	 in hospitals

•	 near priority seating in trains

•	 locations where inflammable gas is present

•	 near automatic doors

•	 near fire alarms

On cleaning

•	 Wipe off any dirt gently with a soft cloth. If the unit is 
very dirty, soak a soft cloth in neutral detergent diluted 
with water, wring it out hard, wipe off the stain, and then 
wipe dry with a dry cloth. Do not use alcohol, benzene, 
thinner, etc.

•	 Strongly wiping off the unit using a cloth with dust may 
scratch the surface of the unit. 

When disposing of the lithium coin cell battery

Cover the (+) and (–) terminals of the used battery with 
insulating tape such as cellophane tape, and then dispose of 
it according to the instructions of your local government.

Specifications

Power source

Lithium coin cell battery (CR2032)

Nominal Battery Voltage

3.0 V

Battery lifespan

Approx. 1 year*
*	� This is the approximate value when you use the included 

lithium coin cell battery. The battery lifespan may also vary 
according to the usage conditions or environment. For 
details, refer to the Help Guide.

Operating temperature range

5 °C — 40 °C (41 °F — 104 °F)

Dimensions

Approx. 30 mm × 7 mm × 60 mm (1.18 in. × 0.28 in. × 2.36 in.) 
(w/h/d)

Mass

Approx. 12 g (0.42 oz) 

Communication specification

Communication system:
Bluetooth 5.0 Low Energy

Output:
Bluetooth Specification Power Class 2

Frequency band:
2.4 GHz band (2.4000 GHz — 2.4835 GHz)

Supported operating systems

Check the following support page for supported operating 
systems.
https://reonpocket.sony.com/support/rnpt-2/device.html

Design and specifications are subject to change without 
notice.

Trademarks and copyrights

•	 REON POCKET is a trademark or registered trademark of 
Sony Thermo Technology Inc.

•	 The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered 
trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any 
use of such marks by Sony Group Corporation and its 
subsidiaries is under license.

•	 Google Play and Google Play logo are trademarks of 
Google LLC.

•	 App Store is a service mark of Apple Inc.

•	 System and/or product names mentioned in this 
document are, in general, registered trademarks or 
trademarks of their respective developers and the “™” 
and “®” marks are omitted in the text. Furthermore, any 
copyrights not explicitly mentioned in this document are 
the property of their respective owners.

Notes on the License

This product contains software that Sony uses under a 
licensing agreement with the owner of its copyright. We are 
obligated to announce the contents of the agreement to 
customers under requirement by the owner of copyright for 
the software.
Please access the following URL and read the contents of 
the license.
https://rd1.sony.net/help/reonpocket/rnpt2/h_zz/

https://reonpocket.sony.co.jp/support/
https://reonpocket.sony.co.jp/support/
https://reonpocket.sony.co.jp/support/device/
https://reonpocket.sony.co.jp/app/download/
https://reonpocket.sony.co.jp/app/download/
https://rd1.sony.net/help/reonpocket/rnpt2/h_zz/
https://rd1.sony.net/help/reonpocket/rnpt2/h_zz/
https://reonpocket.sony.co.jp/support/
https://www.sony.com/electronics/support
http://sony.com/country
https://compliance.sony.eu
https://compliance.sony.co.uk
https://reonpocket.sony.com/support/warranty/
https://reonpocket.sony.com/app/download/
https://reonpocket.sony.com/app/download/
https://rd1.sony.net/help/reonpocket/rnpt2/h_zz/
https://reonpocket.sony.com/support/rnpt-2/
https://reonpocket.sony.com/support/rnpt-2/
https://reonpocket.sony.com/support/rnpt-2/device.html
https://rd1.sony.net/help/reonpocket/rnpt2/h_zz/


المواصفات

مصدر الطاقة

)CR2032( بطارية ليثيوم خلوية على شكل عملة معدنية

الجهد الاسمي للبطارية

3.0 فولت

عُمر البطارية

حوالي 1 سنة*
*  هذه هي القيمة التقريبية عند استخدام بطارية الليثيوم الخلوية التي على 

شكل عملة معدنية المرفقة. قد يختلف عمر البطارية أيضًا وفقًا لظروف أو بيئة 
الاستخدام. للحصول على التفاصيل، راجع دليل المساعدة.

نطاق درجة حرارة التشغيل

5 درجات مئوية — 40 درجة مئوية

الأبعاد

حوالي 30 مم × 7 مم × 60 مم )عرض/ارتفاع/عمق(

الكتلة

حوالي 12 جم

مواصفة الاتصال

نظام الاتصال:
Bluetooth 5.0 منخفض الطاقة

الخرج:
مواصفة Bluetooth فئة الطاقة 2

نطاق التردد:
نطاق 2.4 جیجاھرتز )2.4000 جیجاھرتز — 2.4835 جیجاھرتز(

أنظمة التشغيل المدعومة

قم بمراجعة صفحة الدعم التالية لمعرفة أنظمة التشغيل المدعومة.
https://reonpocket.sony.com/support/rnpt-2/device.html

التصميم والمواصفات عُرضة للتغيير دون إشعار.

العلامات التجارية وحقوق الطبع

REON POCKET هي علامة تجارية أو علامة تجارية مسجلة لشركة 	 
.Sony Thermo Technology Inc. 

علامة الكلمة  ®Bluetooth وشعاراتها هي علامات تجارية مسجلة مملوكة 	 
لشركة  .Bluetooth SIG, Inc وأي استخدام لمثل هذه العلامات من قِبل شركة 

Sony Group Corporation والشركات التابعة لها يتم بموجب ترخيص.

 	.Google LLC هما علامات تجارية لشركة Google Play وشعار Google Play

 	.Apple Inc.  هي علامة خدمة تخص شركة App Store

أسماء الأنظمة و/أو المنتجات المذكورة في هذه الوثيقة هي، بوجه عام، 	 
علامات تجارية مسجلة أو علامات تجارية لمطوريها المعنيين وتم حذف 

العلامات "™" و "®" في النص. علاوة على ذلك، فإن حقوق الطبع غير المذكورة 
صراحة في هذه الوثيقة هي ملك لأصحابها المعنيين.

ملاحظات حول الترخيص

يحتوي هذا المنتج على برنامج تستخدمه Sony بموجب اتفاقية ترخيص مع مالك 
حقوق الطبع الخاصة به. نحن مُلزمون بالإعلان عن محتويات الاتفاقية للعملاء 

بموجب متطلبات مالك حقوق الطبع الخاصة بالبرنامج.
يرجى الدخول على الرابط التالي وقراءة محتويات الترخيص.

https://rd1.sony.net/help/reonpocket/rnpt2/h_zz/

عربي

معلومات السلامة

إذا تم اكتشاف رائحة أو سخونة زائدة أو تغير في اللون أو تشوه أثناء 
الاستخدام أو التخزين، فاتصل فورًا بمركز خدمة Sony المعتمد.

لوحة الاسم والرقم التسلسلي موضحان على ظهر البطاقة.
توجد معلومات هامة تتعلق بالسلامة موضحة على الجزء الداخلي من غطاء 

البطارية وفتحة البطارية.

لا تعُرضّ البطاريات )مجموعة البطارية أو البطاريات المثبتة( إلى حرارة مفرطة، مثل 
أشعة الشمس أو النار أو ما شابه، لمدة طويلة.

لا تعُرضّ البطاريات لظروف درجات الحرارة شديدة الانخفاض التي قد تؤدي إلى 
زيادة السخونة والانهيار الحراري.

لا تعُرضّ البطارية لضغط هواء منخفض للغاية والذي قد يؤدي إلى انفجار أو تسرب 
سائل أو غاز قابل للاشتعال.

لا تقم بتفكيك أو فتح أو تمزيق الخلايا الثانوية أو البطاريات.

التخلص بشكل صحيح.

  تحذير

لا تبتلع البطارية، خطر الحروق الكيميائية.
تحتوي هذه الوحدة على بطارية خلوية على شكل عملة معدنية/زر. في حالة ابتلاع 

بطارية الخلية المصمّمة على شكل عملة معدنية/زر أو وضعها داخل أي جزء من 
الجسم، فقد يسبّب ذلك حروقاً داخلية شديدة أو مميتة في غضون ساعتين فقط، 

وقد يؤدي ذلك إلى الوفاة.
احفظ البطاريات الجديدة والمستعملة بعيدًا عن الأطفال. إذا كان غطاء البطارية لا 

يغُلق بإحكام، فتوقف عن استخدام المنتج وأبقه بعيدًا عن الأطفال.
إذا كنت تعتقد أن البطاريات ربما قد تم ابتلاعها أو وضعها داخل أي جزء من 

الجسم، فالتمس العناية الطبية الفورية.
استبدل البطارية بالنوع المحدد فقط. وإلا، قد يحدث انفجار أو حريق أو إصابة.

تنبيه

لا تلُقي بالوحدة في النار أو تعُرضها للحرارة.	 

لا تستخدم الوحدة عندما تكون مبللة.	 

لا تقم بتفكيك أو تعديل الوحدة.	 

لا تسمح للماء أو أي أجسام غريبة بالدخول في الوحدة. قد يتسبب القيام بذلك 	 
في حريق أو صدمة كهربائية. في حالة دخول الماء أو أجسام غريبة إلى داخل 

الوحدة، اتصل بمركز خدمة Sony المعتمد.

لا تستخدم الوحدة في بيئة ذات درجة حرارة مرتفعة. قد يتسبب القيام بذلك 	 
في حريق أو اشتعال أو دخان. تجنب استخدام الوحدة في مكان تتجاوز فيه 

درجة الحرارة المحيطة 40 درجة مئوية.

لا تسمح لأي أجسام غريبة بالدخول إلى حجرة بطارية الليثيوم الخلوية التي 	 
على شكل عملة معدنية. قد يتسبب القيام بذلك في حدوث خلل أو عُطل 

بسبب قصر دائرة أطراف البطارية.

عند التخلص من هذه الوحدة، لا تخلطها مع النفايات العامة. تستخدم هذه 	 
الوحدة بطارية ليثيوم خلوية على شكل عملة معدنية والتي قد تتسبب في 

تسرب السوائل أو السخونة الزائدة أو حريق أو انفجار إذا تم تعريض الوحدة 
لصدمة أو ضغط أثناء جمع النفايات. قم بإزالة بطارية الليثيوم الخلوية التي 

على شكل عملة معدنية من الوحدة وتخلص منها وفقًا لتعليمات الحكومة 
المحلية لديك.

الوظائف اللاسلكية مدمجة في الوحدة. قد تؤثر موجات الراديو على تشغيل 	 
الأجهزة الأخرى. عند استخدام الوحدة على متن طائرة، اتبع تعليمات طاقم 

الطائرة. لا تستخدم الوظيفة اللاسلكية في الأماكن التالية.
بالقرب من المُعدات التي يتم التحكم فيها تلقائيًا مثل الأبواب الأوتوماتيكية 	 

أو أجهزة إنذار الحريق
بالقرب من المُعدات الطبية	 

حول الموضع

هذه الوحدة ليست لعبة. احفظ الوحدة بعيدًا عن متناول الرضُع والأطفال 	 
الصغار والحيوانات الأليفة. فقد يبتلعون الوحدة عن طريق الخطأ. في حالة 

ابتلاعها، استشر الطبيب فورًا.

لا تضع الوحدة في مكان رطب مثل الحمام، أو في مكان مليء بالغبار.	 

ضع الوحدة على سطح مستقر. إذا تم وضع الوحدة على منضدة غير مستقرة أو 	 
سطح مائل، فقد تسقط وتتسبب في إصابة. كذلك، تأكد من أن هذا المكان قوي 

بما يكفي لدعم الوحدة.

لا تضع الوحدة في أماكن مُعرضة لدرجات حرارة عالية )على سبيل المثال 	 
بالقرب من النار، بالقرب من مدفأة، في ضوء الشمس المباشر، في سيارة تحت 

الشمس الحارقة(.

التحقق من محتويات الحزمة  1
 )RNPT-2( )البطاقة(  REON POCKET TAG  

زر تحرير حامل البطارية الخلوية التي على شكل عملة معدنية  1

منطقة المستشعر )مستشعر درجة الحرارة/الرطوبة ومستشعر الضوء/  2
التقارب(

مصباح LED وزر  3

الرقم التسلسلي  4

  بطارية ليثيوم خلوية على شكل عملة معدنية )CR2032( )مُدرجة 
في البطاقة(

  حلقة تعليق

  LIMITED WARRANTY للعملاء في الولايات المتحدة*

 EUROPEAN GUARANTEE INFORMATION  
DOCUMENT* 

  الضمان )ساري فقط في اليابان(*

  دليل بدء التشغيل )هذا الدليل( 
 *  للتفاصيل حول الضمان في البلدان والمناطق الأخرى بخلاف الولايات 

 المتحدة وأوروبا واليابان، راجع الصفحة أدناه.
https://reonpocket.sony.com/support/warranty/

إزالة غشاء عزل البطارية  2

 )CR2032( تكون بطارية الليثيوم الخلوية التي على شكل عملة معدنية
مُدرجة بالفعل في البطاقة وقت الشراء. قم بإزالة الغشاء العازل قبل 

الاستخدام.

)a(- 2 عند استبدال البطارية 

أثناء الضغط على زر تحرير حامل البطارية الخلوية التي على شكل عملة 
معدنية، أدخل طرف ظفرك في الفجوة الموجودة بالجزء السفلي من 

الجانب الخلفي واسحب الحامل للخارج لإزالة البطارية.
 )CR2032( قم بإدراج بطارية ليثيوم خلوية على شكل عملة معدنية

)متوفرة تجارياً( جديدة بحيث يكون الطرف )+( مواجهًا للجانب الخلفي 
للبطاقة، ومن ثم قم بإدخال الحامل في البطاقة.

تثبيت التطبيق على الهاتف الذكي وإجراء   3
الإعداد الأولي

قم بتثبيت التطبيق المخصص "REON POCKET" على   1
هاتفك الذكي.

https://reonpocket.sony.com/app/
download/

ابدأ تشغيل تطبيق "REON POCKET" واتبع التعليمات   2
التي تظهر على الشاشة لإجراء الإعداد الأولي.

، أو  في الجزء  / اختر ]تسجيل البطاقة[ من   3
العلوي من شاشة التطبيق لتسجيل البطاقة.

يمكنك تأكيد الرقم التسلسلي الموجود على ظهر البطاقة. الرقم 
التسلسلي هو الرمز المكون من 7 أرقام الموجود بأسفل الجزء 

الخلفي.

عند اكتمال الإعداد الأولي، يتم عرض درجة الحرارة والرطوبة في شاشة 
التطبيق.

إذا كان التطبيق مثبتًا لديك بالفعل

تأكد من تحديث التطبيق إلى أحدث إصدار قبل الاستخدام.

تثبيت البطاقة  4

استخدم حلقة التعليق المرفقة لتثبيت البطاقة بحقيبتك، حلقة حزامك، 
وما إلى ذلك.

لا تغطي منطقة المستشعر عند تثبيت البطاقة.

استخدام دليل المساعدة )دليل الويب( للحصول على 
التعليمات المفصلة

»دليل المساعدة« هو دليل تعليمات متوفر على الإنترنت. وهو يشرح 
كيفية استخدام REON POCKET TAG بالتفصيل. استخدم هاتف ذكي 

أو كمبيوتر لعرض دليل المساعدة.

https://rd1.sony.net/help/reonpocket/rnpt2/h_zz/

التحقق من الأسئلة الشائعة ومعلومات التحديث

للحصول على الأسئلة الشائعة ومعلومات التحديث، راجع موقع دعم 
.REON POCKET TAG

REON POCKET TAG موقع دعم

https://reonpocket.sony.com/support/
rnpt-2/

الاحتياطات

حول هذه الوحدة

هذه الوحدة ليست مناسبة للاستخدام الطبي أو الصناعي. لا يمكن استخدام 	 
نتائج القياس لإثبات درجة الحرارة أو الرطوبة في المعاملات التجارية.

حول خاصية المقاومة للماء

على الرغم من أن هذه الوحدة مصممة لتكون مقاومة للرذاذ، فهي لا تمنع تمامًا 
دخول الغبار وقطرات الماء إلى الوحدة. 

يرجى عدم استخدام الوحدة في مكان رطب مثل الحمام، أو تعريضها للمطر أو 
السوائل الأخرى. لاحظ أنه إذا تم تشخيص المشكلة على أنها تعرض للماء أو سائل 

آخر، فقد لا تتم تغطية إصلاح الوحدة بواسطة الضمان أو قد لا يكون الإصلاح ممكنًا. 
لا تتم تغطية الإصلاح بواسطة الضمان ويتم مقابل تكلفة، إذا كان ممكنًا.

حول التعامل مع الوحدة

لا تعُرضّ الوحدة لأشعة الشمس المباشرة أو الأشعة فوق البنفسجية لساعات 	 
عديدة. قد يؤدي ذلك إلى تغير لون الوحدة.

لا تعُرضّ الوحدة لصدمة قوية مثل إسقاطها على الأرض. لا تدق مسمار في 	 
الوحدة أو تضربها بمطرقة أو تدوس عليها. كذلك، لا تشوه أطراف البطارية 

لبطاريات CR2032. قد يؤدي القيام بذلك إلى خلل.

تجنب رش الوحدة بطارد الحشرات. فقد يسبب التشوه أو تغير اللون.	 

في حالة لن يتم استخدام الوحدة لمدة طويلة، فامسح أي عرق أو أوساخ أو 	 
رطوبة بحرص، وقم بتخزينها في مكان مناسب، متجنبًا الأماكن المعرضة لدرجات 

حرارة مرتفعة أو منخفضة للغاية والرطوبة العالية. إذا ترُكت بطارية ذات عمر 
خدمة منتهي الصلاحية في الوحدة لمدة طويلة، فقد يؤدي تسريب البطارية 

إلى تلف الأجزاء الميكانيكية.

Bluetooth®  حول اتصالات

قد تؤثر موجات الميكروويف المنبعثة من جهاز Bluetooth على تشغيل الأجهزة 
الطبية الإلكترونية. قم بإيقاف تشغيل هذه الوحدة وأجهزة Bluetooth الأخرى في 

الأماكن التالية، حيث أنها قد تؤدي إلى حادث:

في المستشفيات	 

بالقرب من المقاعد ذات الأولوية في القطارات	 

الأماكن التي يوجد بها غاز قابل للاشتعال	 

بالقرب من الأبواب الأوتوماتيكية	 

بالقرب من أجهزة إنذار الحريق	 

حول التنظيف

امسح أي أوساخ برفق باستخدام قطعة قماش ناعمة. إذا كانت الوحدة متسخة 	 
للغاية، انقع قطعة قماش ناعمة في منظف متعادل مخفف بالماء، واعصرها 

بقوة، وامسح البقعة، ومن ثم جفف بقطعة قماش جافة. لا تستخدم الكحول، 
البنزين، مخفف الطلاء، وما إلى ذلك.

قد يؤدي مسح الوحدة بقوة باستخدام قطعة قماش بها غبار إلى خدش سطح 	 
الوحدة. 

عند التخلص من بطارية الليثيوم الخلوية التي على شكل عملة معدنية

قم بتغطية الأطراف )+( و )–( الخاصة بالبطارية المستعملة بشريط عازل مثل 
شريط السلوفان، ومن ثم تخلص منها وفقًا لتعليمات الحكومة المحلية لديك.

繁體中文

安全資訊
取得審驗證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，公司、商號或使用
者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。
低功率射頻器材之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發
現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使
用。
前述合法通信，指依電信管理法規定作業之無線電通信。低功率
射頻器材須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機
設備之干擾。

針對台灣客戶

台灣索尼股份有限公司
台北市中山北路二段42號5樓
4499111（手機請加02）

如果在使用或儲存過程中發現產品出現異味、過熱、變色或變
形，請立即聯絡索尼授權客戶服務中心。

感測器背面印有標示牌和序號。
重要安全資訊位於電池蓋和電池插槽內側。

切勿將電池（電池組或已安裝的電池）長時間暴露於過熱的環境，
例如陽光、火源等等。

切勿讓通用電池處於極低溫的環境，否則可能導致過熱和熱失
控。

請勿將電池置於極低氣壓的環境之中，否則或會導致爆炸，或令
易燃液體或氣體滲漏。

切勿拆卸、打開或切碎充電式鈕扣型電池或通用電池。

妥善處置。

  警告
請勿誤食電池，化學物品會導致燒傷危險。
本裝置含有一個硬幣/紐扣型電池。如果吞食硬幣/鈕扣型電池，或
將其置於體內任何部位，短短2小時內便有可能引起嚴重或致命體
內灼傷，並可能導致死亡。
請將新舊電池置於兒童不能觸及之處。如果電池蓋不能蓋緊，則
請停止使用本產品，並置於兒童不能觸及之處。
若您懷疑有人吞下電池或放入任何身體部位，請立即就醫。
請僅用指定類型的電池進行更換。否則，可能造成爆裂、起火或
人員受傷。

注意

	• 切勿將本裝置投入火中或加熱。

	• 如本裝置潮濕未乾，切勿使用。

	• 切勿拆解或改裝本裝置。

	• 裝置請勿進水或放進任何異物。否則可能出現著火或觸電問
題。如果裝置進水或插入異物，請聯絡索尼授權客戶服務中
心。

	• 切勿在高溫環境使用本裝置。這樣做可能會導致火災、起火或
出煙。避免在環境溫度超過 40 ℃ 度的地方使用裝置。

	• 切讓任何異物進入鈕扣型鋰電池格內。否則可能會導致故障，
或因電池端短路而失靈。

	• 如棄置本裝置，切勿混合其他一般廢物。本裝置使用鈕扣型鋰
電池，如果在收集垃圾的過程中裝置受到撞擊或受壓，鋰電池
或會導致液體滲漏、過熱、起火或爆炸。請遵循當地政府指
引，從裝置拆除鈕扣型鋰電池並棄置。

	• 本裝置具備無線電功能。無線電波可能會影響其他裝置的操
作。在飛機上使用本裝置時，請遵循機組人員的指引。切勿在
下列地方開啓無線功能。
	– 靠近自動控制設備，如自動門或火警警鐘
	– 醫療設備附近

關於放置

	• 裝置不是玩具。本裝置應保存在嬰兒幼孩和寵物不能觸及之
處。嬰童和寵物可能會誤吞裝置。如果誤吞，則應立即就醫。

	• 切勿將本裝置放置在浴室等潮濕地方，亦請勿放置在多塵地
方。

	• 請將本裝置放於平穩的表面。如果將本裝置放於不平穩的桌上
或斜面上，裝置或會倒下，令人受傷。此外，請確保用於放置
本裝置的地方結實穩陣。

	• 切勿放置本裝置於高溫環境中（例如，靠近熱源、加熱器、陽
光直射、陽光充足的車內）。

1 	 請檢查包裝內容

■	�REON POCKET TAG（感測器）（RNPT-2） 

1	 鈕釦型電池固定座鬆開按鍵

2	 傳感器區（溫度/濕度傳感器及光線/距離傳感器）

3	 LED 和按鍵

4	 序號

■	�鈕扣型鋰電池（CR2032）（插入感測器）

■	�鎖扣

■	�美國顧客可享LIMITED WARRANTY*

■	�EUROPEAN GUARANTEE INFORMATION 
DOCUMENT*

■	�保固（僅限日本）*

■	�入門指南（本說明書） 

 *	 �有關美國、歐洲或日本以外國家及地區的保固詳情，請參

閱下方頁面。	

https://reonpocket.sony.com/support/warranty/

2 	 移除電池絕緣片

購買時，感測器已經插入鈕扣型鋰電池（CR2032）。使用

前請移除絕緣片。

更換電池 2 -(a)

按住鈕扣型電池固定座的鬆開按鍵，同時將指甲尖端插

入背蓋底部的縫隙，向外拉出固定座即可取出電池。

將新的鈕扣型鋰電池（CR2032）（市面有售）正極（+）朝住

感測器背面裝入，再將電池固定座裝入感測器中。

3 	 在智慧型手機安裝應用程式並
完成初始設定

1	 在智慧型手機安裝專用應用程式「REON 
POCKET」。

https://reonpocket.sony.com/

app/download/

2	 啟動「REON POCET」應用程式，並跟從畫面
指示完成初始設定。

3	 從應用程式畫面頂部的 /  或   中選擇 
［註冊感測器］，即可註冊感測器。

可在感測器背面確認感測器序號。序號為背面底部

的 7 位數代碼。

完成初始設定後，應用程式畫面會顯示溫度和濕度。

如已安裝應用程式

請務必更新至最新版本後才使用。

4 	 佩戴感測器

使用隨附的鎖扣，將感測器固定在背包、手袋、褲頭皮

帶環等位置。

佩戴感測器時，請勿蓋住傳感器區。

有關詳細指引，請參閱使用說明指南
（網上說明書）

「說明指南」是一份可供上網查閱的指引說明書。該指南

會詳盡解釋應如何使用REON POCKET TAG。請使用智慧

型手機或電腦閱覽說明指南。

https://rd1.sony.net/help/reonpocket/rnpt2/h_zz/

查閱常見問題和最新資訊

有關常見問題和最新資訊，請參考REON POCKET TAG支

援網站。

REON POCKET TAG支援網站

https://reonpocket.sony.com/

support/rnpt-2/

注意事項

關於本裝置

	• 本裝置不適用於醫療或工業用途。測量結果不能作為商業交易
的溫度或濕度憑證。

關於防水效能

雖然本裝置設計上為防濺水，但無法完全阻截灰塵和水滴進入裝
置內。 
請勿在浴室等潮濕地方使用本裝置，亦請勿讓裝置暴露在雨中或
其他液體。請注意：如被判斷為因直接接觸水份或其他液體而導
致故障，則有可能超出保固服務範圍，或可能根本無法維修。如
果可以維修，而該維修卻非保固範圍內，則需另外付款維修。

關於操作裝置

	• 請勿將本裝置暴露在直射陽光或紫外線下數小時。這樣可能會
導致本裝置變色。

	• 不要讓本裝置受到強烈撞擊（如掉在地板上）。不要將釘子釘入
本裝置、用錘子敲擊或踩踏本裝置。亦請勿改變 CR2032 電池
的電池端子外形。這會導致故障。

	• 避免使用殺蟲劑噴灑本裝置。這樣做可能導致變形或變色。

	• 如果打算長時間不使用本裝置，請小心擦去任何汗水、污垢或
濕氣，並存放在適當的位置，避免溫度過高或過低和濕度過高
的地方。如果將過期電池長時間留在裝置中，電池漏液可能會
損壞機械部件。

關於藍牙®通訊

藍牙裝置所放射的微波可能影響電子醫療裝置的運作。為免發生
意外，如處於下列地方，請關閉本機和其他藍牙裝置：

	• 醫院內

	• 火車內的博愛座附近

	• 有可燃性氣體的其他地點

	• 自動門附近

	• 火災警報器附近

清潔須知

	• 用軟布輕輕擦走灰塵。如果污垢太多，則先把軟布浸入用水稀
釋的中性洗潔精中，然後用力扭乾軟布擦拭污垢，再以乾布擦
乾。切勿使用酒精、輕油和稀釋劑等等。

	• 如果擦布沾有灰塵的情況下用力擦拭，有可能會傷及裝置表
面。 

棄置鈕扣型鋰電池

請用絕緣膠帶（如透明膠紙）遮住舊電池的（+）和（-）端，然後根據
當地政府的指引予以棄置。

規格

電源

鈕扣型鋰電池（CR2032）

電池額定電壓

3.0 V

電池使用壽命

大約 1 年*
*	 �這是使用附帶鈕扣型鋰電池時的大約數值。電池壽命也可能因
使用方法或環境而有差異。詳情請參閱說明指南。

運作溫度範圍

5 ℃ — 40 ℃

尺寸

大約 30 毫米×7 毫米×60 毫米（寬/高/長）

質量

大約 12 克

通訊規格

通訊系統：
低功耗藍牙5.0

輸出：
藍牙規格電源等級2

頻段：
2.4 GHz頻段（2.4000 GHz — 2.4835 GHz）

支援的作業系統

請查閱以下支援頁面，了解所支援的作業系統。
https://reonpocket.sony.com/support/rnpt-2/device.html

設計和規格若有變更，恕不另行通知。

商標與版權

	• REON POCKET為Sony Thermo Technology Inc.所擁有的商標或
註冊商標。

	• 藍牙®字樣與商標為Bluetooth SIG, Inc.所擁有的註冊商標；Sony 
Group Corporation及其子公司針對此類標示的使用已獲得授
權。

	• Google Play和Google Play商標為Google LLC.所擁有的商標。

	• App Store為Apple Inc.所擁有的服務商標。

	• 普遍而言，本文件提及的系統和/或產品名稱均是註冊商標，
並由其各自的開發商所擁有，而文章中會省略「™」和「®」標
記。此外，任何本文未有明確提及的版權，均是其各自擁有人
的財產。

關於授權的注意事項

本產品包含Sony依據其與軟體著作權所有人簽訂的授權合約而使
用的軟體。根據軟體版權所有人的要求，我們必須向客戶公佈合
約內容。
請到訪下列網址，閱讀授權內容。
https://rd1.sony.net/help/reonpocket/rnpt2/h_zz/

한국어

안전 정보

사용 또는 보관 중에 냄새, 과열, 변색 또는 변형이 발견되면 즉시 
Sony 공인 서비스 센터에 문의하십시오.

명판과 일련번호는 태그의 뒷면에 표시되어 있습니다.
안전에 관한 중요한 정보는 배터리 커버 안쪽과 배터리 슬롯에 표시되어 
있습니다.

배터리(배터리 팩 또는 설치된 배터리)를 햇빛, 불 등과 같은 과도한 
열에 장시간 노출시키지 마십시오.

과열 및 열 폭주를 초래할 수 있는 극저온 조건에 배터리를 노출시키지 
마십시오.

폭발 또는 인화성 액체나 가스의 누출을 초래할 수 있는 극도로 낮은 
기압에 배터리를 노출시키지 마십시오.

2차 전지 또는 배터리를 분해하거나 개봉하거나 파쇄하지 마십시오.

적절하게 폐기하십시오.

  경고
화학적 화상 위험이 있으니, 배터리를 삼키지 마십시오.
이 기기에는 동전/단추형 셀 배터리가 들어 있습니다. 이 동전/단추 
모양의 배터리를 삼키거나 신체 일부에 넣으면 단 2시간만에 심각하거나 
치명적인 내부 화상을 초래하여 사망에 이를 수 있습니다.
새 배터리와 사용한 배터리를 어린이 손에 닿지 않게 하십시오. 배터리 
커버가 제대로 닫히지 않으면 제품 사용을 중지하고 어린이의 손이 닿지 
않는 곳에 보관하십시오.
배터리를 삼켰거나 신체 내부에 넣은 것으로 생각되면 즉시 의사의 
진료를 받으십시오.
지정된 유형의 배터리로만 교체하십시오. 그렇지 않으면 파열, 화재 또는 
부상이 발생할 수 있습니다.

주의

	• 기기를 불 속에 넣거나 열을 가하지 마십시오.

	• 기기가 젖었을 때는 사용하지 마십시오.

	• 기기를 분해하거나 개조하지 마십시오.

	• 기기 내부에 물이나 이물질이 들어가지 않도록 하십시오. 화재 또는 
감전의 원인이 될 수 있습니다. 기기 내부에 물이나 이물질이 들어간 
경우 Sony 공인 서비스 센터에 문의하십시오.

	• 온도가 높은 환경에서 기기를 사용하지 마십시오. 화재, 발화 
또는 연기가 발생할 수 있습니다. 주변 온도가 40 °C를 초과하는 
장소에서는 기기를 사용하지 마십시오.

	• 동전형 리튬 셀 배터리함에 이물질이 들어가지 않도록 하십시오. 
배터리 단자의 단락으로 인해 오작동이나 고장이 발생할 수 
있습니다.

	• 본 기기를 폐기할 때는 일반 쓰레기와 함께 버리지 마십시오. 쓰레기 
수거 중에 기기에 충격이나 압력이 가해질 경우, 액체 누출, 과열, 
화재 또는 폭발을 일으킬 수 있는 리튬 코인 셀 배터리가 본 기기에 
사용됩니다. 기기에서 동전형 리튬 셀 배터리를 제거하고 해당 지역 
정부의 지침에 따라 폐기하십시오.

	• 무선 기능이 기기에 통합되어 있습니다. 무선 전파가 다른 장치의 
작동에 영향을 미칠 수 있습니다. 비행기에서 기기를 사용하는 경우 
객실 승무원의 지시를 따르십시오. 다음과 같은 장소에서는 무선 
기능을 사용하지 마십시오.

	– 자동문이나 화재 경보기 등 자동으로 제어되는 장비 근처
	– 의료 장비 근처

보관 시 주의 사항

	• 이 기기는 장난감이 아닙니다. 본 기기를 영유아와 애완동물이 
접근하지 못하는 곳에 보관하십시오. 기기를 우발적으로 삼킬 수 
있습니다. 기기를 삼킨 경우, 즉시 의사의 진찰을 받으십시오.

	• 욕실 등 습기가 많은 곳이나 먼지가 많은 곳에 기기를 두지 마십시오.

	• 기기를 안정한 표면에 놓으십시오. 불안정한 테이블이나 
경사진 표면에 기기를 놓으면 기기가 떨어져 부상을 초래할 수 
있습니다. 또한, 두는 장소가 기기를 지탱할 수 있을 만큼 튼튼한지 
확인하십시오.

	• 고온에 노출되는 장소(예: 불 옆, 히터 근처, 직사광선 아래, 뜨거운 
태양 아래 있는 자동차 안)에는 기기를 두지 마십시오.

1 	 패키지 내용물 확인

■	�REON POCKET TAG(태그)(RNPT-2) 

1	 동전형 셀 배터리 홀더 분리 버튼

2	 센서 부위 (온도/습도 센서 및 조도/근접 센서)

3	 LED 및 버튼

4	 일련번호

■	�동전형 리튬 셀 배터리(CR2032)(태그에 삽입됨)

■	�카라비너

■	�미국 고객에게 적용되는 LIMITED WARRANTY*

■	�EUROPEAN GUARANTEE INFORMATION 
DOCUMENT*

■	�보증(일본에서만 유효함)*

■	�시작 설명서(본 설명서) 

 *	� 미국, 유럽 또는 일본 이외의 국가 및 지역의 보증에 대한 자세한 

내용은 아래 페이지를 참조하십시오. 

https://reonpocket.sony.com/support/warranty/

2 	 배터리 절연 시트 제거하기

구입 시 동전형 리튬 셀 배터리(CR2032)가 이미 태그에 

삽입되어 있습니다. 사용 전에 절연 시트를 제거하십시오.

배터리를 교체하는 경우 2 -(a)

동전형 셀 배터리 홀더 분리 버튼을 누른 상태에서, 뒷면 

하단의 틈새에 손톱 끝을 넣고 홀더를 당겨서 빼낸 후, 

배터리를 제거하십시오.

(+) 단자가 태그의 뒷면을 향하게 한 상태로 새로운 리튬 코인 

셀 배터리(CR2032)(시중 판매 제품)를 홀더에 삽입한 다음, 

홀더를 태그에 다시 끼워 넣으십시오.

3 	 스마트폰에 앱 설치 및 초기 설정 
수행

1	 스마트폰에 전용 앱인 "REON POCKET"을 
설치하여 주십시오.

https://

reonpocket.sony.com/app/

download/

2	 "REON POCKET" 앱을 실행하고 화면의 지시에 
따라 초기 설정을 진행하여 주십시오.

3	 앱 화면의 상단에 있는 /  또는 
에서 [태그 등록]을 선택하고 태그를 등록해 
주십시오.

태그의 뒷면에서 일련번호를 확인할 수 있습니다. 

일련번호는 7자리 숫자 코드로 뒷면 하단에 있습니다.

초기 설정이 완료되면 앱 화면에 온도와 습도가 표시됩니다.

이미 앱을 설치한 경우

사용 전에 반드시 앱을 최신 버전으로 업데이트하여 주십시오.

4 	 태그 부착하기

함께 제공된 카라비너를 사용하여 태그를 가방, 벨트 고리 

등에 부착하여 주십시오.

태그 부착 시 센서 부위를 가리지 마십시오.

자세한 지침에 대해 도움말 안내(웹 
설명서) 사용하기

"도움말 안내"는 인터넷에서 제공되는 사용 설명서입니다. 

이는 REON POCKET TAG 사용법을 자세하게 설명합니다. 

도움말 안내를 보려면 스마트폰이나 컴퓨터를 사용하여 

주십시오.

https://rd1.sony.net/help/reonpocket/rnpt2/h_zz/

자주 묻는 질문 및 업데이트 정보 확인하기

자주 묻는 질문 및 업데이트 정보는 REON POCKET TAG 

지원 사이트를 참조하십시오.

REON POCKET TAG 지원 사이트

https://reonpocket.sony.com/

support/rnpt-2/

예방 조치

기기 관련 정보

	• 이 기기는 의료용 또는 산업용으로 적합하지 않습니다. 상업적인 
거래에서 온도나 습도를 입증하는 데 측정 결과를 사용할 수 
없습니다.

방수 특성 관련 사항

본 기기는 생활 방수형으로 설계되었지만 먼지나 물방울이 기기에 
유입되는 것을 완전히 막을 수는 없습니다. 
기기를 욕실 등 습기가 많은 곳에서 사용하지 말고, 비 또는 기타 액체에 
노출시키지 마십시오. 기기 문제가 물이나 기타 액체에 노출된 것 
때문으로 판단되면, 장치 수리가 보증 대상에서 제외되거나 수리가 
불가능할 수 있습니다. 수리가 가능하더라도 보증이 적용되지 않으며 
비용이 청구됩니다.

기기 취급 관련 사항

	• 기기를 직사광선이나 자외선에 장시간 노출시키지 마십시오. 기기가 
변색될 수 있습니다.

	• 기기를 바닥에 떨어뜨리는 등 강한 충격을 가하지 마십시오. 기기에 
못을 박거나 기기를 망치로 두드리거나 밟지 마십시오. 또한 
CR2032 배터리의 단자를 변형하지 마십시오. 고장이 발생할 수 
있습니다.

	• 기기에 방충제를 뿌리지 마십시오. 변형 또는 변색의 원인이 될 수 
있습니다.

	• 본 기기를 장기간 사용하지 않을 경우 땀, 먼지, 습기를 조심스럽게 
닦아낸 다음, 온도가 지나치게 높거나 낮은 곳 그리고 습도가 높은 
곳을 피해서 적절한 장소에 보관하십시오. 수명이 만료된 배터리를 
기기에 오랫동안 방치하면 배터리액 누출로 인해 기계 부품이 손상될 
수 있습니다.

Bluetooth® 통신 관련 사항

Bluetooth 장치에서 방출되는 전자파는 전자 의료 기기의 작동에 
영향을 미칠 수 있습니다. 다음과 같은 장소에서는 사고가 발생할 수 
있으므로 본 기기와 기타 Bluetooth 장치를 끄십시오.

	• 병원

	• 열차 내 경로석 근처

	• 가연성 가스가 있는 장소

	• 자동문 근처

	• 화재 경보기 근처

청소 관련 사항

	• 부드러운 천으로 먼지를 가볍게 닦아주십시오. 기기가 심하게 
더러워진 경우에는 중성세제를 희석한 물에 부드러운 천을 담갔다가 
꼭 짜서 얼룩을 닦아낸 후 마른 천으로 물기를 닦아주십시오. 알코올, 
벤젠, 신나 등을 사용하지 마십시오.

	• 먼지가 묻은 천으로 기기를 강하게 닦을 경우 기기 표면이 긁힐 수 
있습니다. 

동전형 리튬 셀 배터리를 폐기하는 경우

다 사용한 배터리의 (+) 및 (-) 단자에 셀로판 테이프 등과 같은 절연 
테이프를 붙인 후 해당 지자체의 지침에 따라 폐기하여 주십시오.

규격

전원

동전형 리튬 셀 배터리(CR2032)

공칭 배터리 전압

3.0 V

배터리 수명

약 1년*
*	� 이는 함께 제공된 동전형 리튬 셀 배터리를 사용할 때의 대략적인 

수치입니다. 또한 배터리 수명은 사용 조건이나 환경에 따라 달라질 수 
있습니다. 자세한 사항은 도움말 안내를 참조하여 주십시오.

작동 온도 범위

5 °C ~ 40 °C

치수

약 30 mm × 7 mm × 60 mm (폭/높이/깊이)

중량

약 12 g

통신 규격

통신 시스템:
Bluetooth 5.0 절전형

출력:
Bluetooth 특정 출력 등급 2

주파수 대역:
2.4 GHz 대역 (2.4000 GHz ~ 2.4835 GHz)

지원되는 운영 체제

지원되는 운영 체제는 다음 지원 페이지를 확인하여 주십시오.
https://reonpocket.sony.com/support/rnpt-2/device.html

디자인 및 주요 제원은 예고없이 변경할 경우가 있습니다.

상표 및 저작권

	• REON POCKET은 Sony Thermo Technology Inc.의 상표 또는 
등록 상표입니다.

	• Bluetooth® 워드 마크 및 로고는 Bluetooth SIG, Inc. 소유의 등록 
상표로 Sony Group Corporation 및 그 계열사는 정식 사용 허가 
하에 이러한 마크를 사용하고 있습니다.

	• Google Play 및 Google Play 로고는 Google LLC의 상표입니다.

	• App Store는 Apple Inc.의 서비스 마크입니다.

	• 본 문서에서 언급된 시스템 및/또는 제품 이름은 일반적으로 해당 
개발자의 등록 상표 또는 상표이며 "™" 및 "®" 표시는 본문에서 
생략됩니다. 또한 이 문서에서 명시적으로 언급되지 않은 모든 
저작권은 해당 소유자의 자산입니다.

라이선스 관련 주의 사항

본 제품에는 Sony가 해당 저작권 소유자와의 라이선스 계약에 따라 
사용하는 소프트웨어가 포함되어 있습니다. 당사는 소프트웨어 저작권 
소유자의 요구에 따라 계약 내용을 고객에게 공지할 의무가 있습니다.
다음 URL에 접속하여 라이선스 내용을 읽어보시기 바랍니다.
https://rd1.sony.net/help/reonpocket/rnpt2/h_zz/
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